Resolution No. 2016-004

RESOLUTION TO DONATE PROPERTY NO LONGER NEEDED FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES TO THE OGLALA LAKOTA SHERIFF'S OFFICE

WHEREAS, the City of Rapid City currently owns the following property:

Vehicle # 1

2009 Chevrolet Impala VIN#: 2G1WS57M891310868 Mileage approx: 133,206 Attached equipment:

- 1) Federal Signal Lightbar-Model: Raydian
- 2) Touchmaster Delta Light Control Box
- 3) Center console
- 4) Police Vehicle Partition
- 5) Falcon HR Radar Unit- Serial #FH04428

Vehicle # 2

2009 Chevrolet Impala VIN#: 2G1WS57M691310237 Mileage approx: 115,235 Attached equipment:

- 1) Federal Signal Lightbar-Model: Raydian
- 2) Touchmaster Delta Light Control Box
- 3) Center console
- 4) Police Vehicle Partition
- 5) Falcon HR Radar Unit- Serial #FH04427

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Rapid City has determined that the above-described property is no longer necessary, useful, or suitable for municipal purposes; and

WHEREAS, SDCL 6-5-5 authorizes the City of Rapid City to give any personal property it owns to a public corporation, upon such terms and conditions as provided by a resolution of the governing body; and

WHEREAS, the Oglala Lakota Sheriff's Office has expressed its need and desire to acquire the above-described property; and

WHEREAS, the Oglala Lakota Sheriff's Office intends to use the above-described property for public purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the above-described property be declared surplus and disposed of according to state law.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Rapid City shall donate to the Oglala Lakota Sheriff's Office the above-described property.

Dated this _____ day of _____, 2016.

CITY OF RAPID CITY

ATTEST:

Mayor

Finance Officer (SEAL)